STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

PEGGY J. M CLURE,
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ASSOCI ATI ON, CTA/ NEA,
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Appearances: Hugh N. Helmlll, Attorney, for Peggy J. MC ure;
California Teachers Associ ation by A Eugene Huguenin, Jr.,
Attorney, for Valley of the Moon Teachers Associ ation, CTA/ NEA.
Before Garcia, Johnson and Dyer, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

DYER, Menber: This case cones before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal froma Board agent's dism ssa
(attached) of Peggy J. McClure's (McOdure) unfair practice
charge. As anended, the charge alleged that the Valley of the
Moon Teachers Associ ation, CTA/NEA (Association) breached the
duty of fair representation mandated by section 3544.9 of the

Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA), and thereby viol ated
section 3543.6(a) and (b) of the EERA ! when it failed to

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
EERA section 3543.6 provides, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

(a) Cause or attenpt to cause a public
school enployer to violate Section 3543.5.

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se



adequat el y pursue grievances agai nst the Sonoma Valley Unified
School District.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including McClure's original and anended unfair practice charge,
the warni ng and dismssal letters, McClure' s appeal, and the
Associ ation's response thereto. The Board finds the warning and
dismssal letters to be free fromprejudicial error and adopts
themas the decision of the Board itself as nodified by the
foll ow ng di scussion.

DI SCUSSI ON

W take this opportunity to clarify two points in the Board
agent's warning letter.

First, despite the contrary inference one may draw fromthe
warning letter, the Board has never held that the EERA entitles
an exclusive representative to interfere with a nenber's
sel ection of private counsel. |In fact, every public schoo
enpl oyee has the right to present grievances to the public
school enployer without the intervention of the exclusive
representative. (EERA section 3543.) Nonet hel ess, the
Association's alleged criticismof MCure' s attorney was not of
such a nature that it violated the duty of fair representation.

Second, as the Board agent noted, so long as a union

reasonably determ nes that a grievance has no nerit, that union

to interfere with, restrain, or coerce
enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.



is under no obligation to investigate or to arbitrate that

gri evance. (Los Angeles Unified School District (1985) PERB

Deci sion No. 526, proposed decision at 34, citing Washi ngton-

Balti nore Newspaper Guild. Local 35 Communication Workers of

Anerica (1979) 239 NLRB 1321.) The key inquiry in this situation
is whether the union's interpretation of the collective
bar gai ni ng agreenent is reasonable. (Ud.) M Cure has failed to
al l ege facts showing that the Association's interpretation of the
col l ective bargai ning agreenent was not reasonable. Accordingly,
McClure's allegations fail to state a prinma facie case of
vi ol ati on of the EERA
ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. SF-CO 506 is hereby

DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Garcia and Johnson joined in this Decision.






STATE OF CALIFORNIA . : i PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

San Francisco Regional Office
177 Post Street, 9th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94108-4737
(415) 557-1350

April 3, 199 6
High N Hel m 11|

Re: DI SM SSAL OF UNFAI R PRACTI CE CHARGE REFUSAL TO | SSUE
CINPLAINT
Pe? MOure v. Valley of the Mon Teachers Associ ati on
air Practlce Charge No. SF-Q0O 506

Dear M. Hel m

The above-referenced unfair practice charge, filed February 21,
1996, alleges that the Valley of the Moon Teachers Associ ati on
(Association) failed to fairly represent Peggy J. MQure with
regard to several disputes she had with her enployer, the Sonoma
Valley Unified School District (Dstrict). This conduct is
alleged to viol ate Government Code 3543.6(a) and (b) of the
Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA).

| indicated to you, inny attached letter dated March 18, 1996,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie
case. You were advised that, 1f there were any factual
| naccuraci es or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
chargé. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prinma facie case or withdrew i1t prior to March
26, 1996, the charge would be dismssed. | further extended this
deadline to April 1, 1996.

An anmended charge was filed on April 1, 1996. The anended charge
reiterates the original clains and adds the following. "

On or about August 24, 1995, Ms. McQure contacted Sandra Lowe
regardi ng the placenent of the full inclusion student into Ms.
MO ure's classroomfor the school year. Ms. Lowe stated she

! The anended charge addresses only Ms. McQure's duty of
farTTepresentatiomal | egati ons and does not address the
deficiencies in her right to counsel or refusal to arbitrate
claims. Thus, as those allegations fail to state a prima facie
case and have not been anmended, they are hereby dismssed for the
reasons stated in ny March 18, 1996 letter.
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woul d ook into the matter and respond to Ms. MClure by August
28. Ms. McClure did not hear fromMs. Lowe and tel ephoned her on
August 29. Ms. Lowe responded that she had di scussed the matter
with District officials on August 25, and asked if Ms. MC ure
had heard from Director of Human Resources G ndy Wl ker or

Princi pal Rosemary Haver. Ms. Lowe al so asked whet her Ms.
McClure was famliar with the Americans Wth Disabilities Act,

whi ch protects disabled enpl oyees. M. MCure alleges that Ms.
Lowe's conduct in failing to return her phone call by August 28
denonstrates a failure of the Association to act in good faith
and evi dences the Association collusion with.the District in this
matter.

On or about August 29, 1995, Ms. MClure contacted CTA
representative Sharon Berry and informed her that Ms. Lowe had
been delinquent in contacting her. M. MCure also addressed
"wth Ms. Berry, the placenment of the full inclusion student in
her classroom Ms. Berry responded that there was nothing the
Associ ation could do to stop the District fromplacing the child
in her classroom and noted that Ms. McClure had rejected a
reasonabl e accommodati on of a transfer to another school or

anot her grade level. M. MClure alleges that Ms. Lowe's and Ms.
Berry's failure to address a potential Article 3.72 violation

- denonstrates the Association was acting in bad faith and devoid
~of honest judgment.

Ms. McClure also provides evidence which she states denonstrates
that the Association and the District have a practice of
pronoting to supervisory positions, those "good" Association
representatives. Ms. MCure notes that Associ ation
representative M caela Philpot was pronoted this year to a
Principal position and Associ ation representati ve Bob CGossett was
pronoted to a Principal's assistant position. M. MCure

all eges that these pronotions denonstrate a pattern of collusion.
She further alleges that the Association's contract negotiating
team failed to vigorously represent bargaining unit menbers,
resulting in unusually |low sal aries. o

Finally, Ms. MClure asserts that Ms. Lowe's failure to inform
Ms. McClure of her rights is part of an ongoing pattern of bad
faith and poor representation. As evidence of this pattern, Ms.
McClure refers to an incident in January of 1995, where the

2 Article 3.7 of the collective bargaining agreenent
states, "[t]he enployer agrees not to discrimnate against any
enpl oyee in any article specified in this Agreenent because of
race, color, national origin, religion, creed, age, sex, marital
status, sexual orientation or disability.
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District was considering having Ms. MCl ure teamteach a cl ass.
Ms. McClure alleges that she had to pressure Ms. Lowe into
addressing the issue with the District, and although the issue
was resolved in Ms. McClure's favor, Ms. McClure is certain the
i ssue woul d not have been so resolved were it not for her
persistence that Ms. Lowe file a grievance.

As noted in the March 18, 1996, letter, in order to state a prim
facie violation of EERA section 3543.6(b), a Charging Party nust
show that the exclusive representative's conduct was arbitrary,
discrimnatory, or in bad faith. (United Teachers of Los Angeles
(Collins) (1983) PERB Dec. No. 258.) At a mninmum Charging
Party nmust denonstrate sufficient facts fromwhich it becones
apparent how or in what manner the exclusive representative's
~action or inaction was without a rational basis or devoid of
honest judgnent. (1d.)

Ms. McClure asserts that Ms. Lowe's failure to return her phone

call, and her failure to informMs. MC ure of her Article 3.7
rights anounts to bad faith and arbitrary conduct on the
Association's part. However, as stated in the attached letter

mere negligence or poor judgnent in the handling of a grievance
does not establish a violation of the duty, .nor do differences in
grievance-handling tactics, or differing interpretations of the
col l ective bargaining agreenent. (United Teachers of Los Angel es
(Buller) (1984) PERB Dec. No. 438.) The anended charge falls to
state any specific facts which denonstrate that Ms. Lowe acted

w thout a rational basis or devoid of honest judgment. The

‘failure to return a phone call or the reluctance to file a
grievance where the Association honestly determnes the case is
wi thout merit, is insufficient to establish arbitrary,

di scrimnatory or bad faith conduct.

Therefore, | amdism ssing the charge based on the facts and
reasons set forth above and contained in ny March 18, 1996,
letter.

Right_to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty {20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies -
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mmil postmarked no |ater
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than the |l ast date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shal |l apply.
The Board's address is: '

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely alopeal_ of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statement in opposition within twenty (2(()2a cal endar
days followi ng the date of service of the appeal. -(Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

o

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be "served
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"
nust acconpany each copy of a document served upon a party or
filed wth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) - The
docunent will be considered properly "served' when personal |y
delivered or deposited in the first-class nail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of tine, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, must be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an :
extension nust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
BOSItI on of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.) '

i Dat e

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dismssal wll becone final when the time limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

RCBERT THOVPSCN
Deputy Ceneral Counsel
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By
Kristin L. Rosi
Regi onal Attorney-
At t achnent
cc:






STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Ll ;
P LI X

San Francisco Regional Office
177 Post Street, 9th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94108-4737
(415) 557-1350

March 18, 199 6

High N HelmIll

Re: WARN NG LETTER ' -
Pe?gy J. MQure v. Valley of the Mon Teachers Associ ation
Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CO 506 '

Dear M. Helm

The above-referenced unfair practice charge, filed February 21,
1996, alleges that the Vall e?/ of the Moon Teachers Associ ation
(Association) failed to fairly represent Peggy J. McCure with
regard to several disputes she had with her enployer, the Sonoma
Vall ey Unified School District (Dstrict). This conduct is
alleged to violate Governnent Code 3543.6(a) and (b) of the
Educati onal Enpl oynment Rel ations Act (EERA).

| nvestigation of the char Pe reveal ed the followi ng. Peggy J.
MOdure is a public school teacher w thin the nmeaning of the EERA
section 3540.1(j), and a nenber of the Valley of the Moon
Teachers Associ ation. The Association is the exclusive
representative of the bargaining unit.

Prior to May 1995, Ms. Mcdure was diagnosed with reflex

synpat heti c dystrophy, a condition which [imts the strength and
nmobility in her right arm and which is susceptible to

aggravati on when subjected to unusual stress.

I n or about May 1995, Ms. Mcdure's then principal, Sandy
Zimrerman, nmentioned to Ms. MO ure and her fellow second grade
teachers that a full-inclusion student woul d be joini n%_ t he
second grade the follow ng school year. Utimately, this student
was assigned to Ms. Mdure's classroom

~ On or about May 31, 1995, Ms. Mcd ure advised Ms. Zi mrer nan of

her nmedi cal condition and provided her with a letter fromMs.
Mdure's physician that it would not be advisable for the full

i ncl usion student to be placed in her class. M. Mdure alleges
the Dstrict responded by ordering Ms. MO ure to retract the
nmedi cal letter and threatening her with termnati on.
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On or about August 21, 1995, Rosenmary Haver, Ms. Zinmernman's

repl acenent, notified Ms. MO ure that the full inclusion student

woul d. be placed in her classroomfor the upcom ng school year.

On or about August 24, 1995, Ms. McC ure contacted Association
representative Sandra Lowe to seek advi ce about the placenent.

It is alleged that Ms. Lowe supported the D strict's' placenent
and urged Ms. MQure to transfer to another school. M. MQure
then contacted Janes Bertolli, the Association's G oup Legal
Service attorrgy and Sharon Berry, a California Teachers
A?]jsom ation (CTA) representative, and requested representation on
this matter. _

Ms. Berrty advised Ms. MQure that there were no renedi es under
the CBA for the Dstrict's placement. Ms. Berry further advised
that Ms. McQure had to accept the full inclusion student, accept
a transfer to another school, or risk facing disciplinary action
by the District. M. Bertolli advised Ms. MQure on her rights
under the Anericans Wth D sabilities Act (ADA), and referred her
back to Ms. Lowe for all other CBA matters.

I n or about Septenber 1995, Ms. MO ure accepted the full

i nclusion student into her classroom The student remained in
her class for only three days, during which it is alleged that
‘the student hit a classmate. It is also alleged that the
student's aide mshandl ed another student. As a result of these
events, the student's parents requested their son be transferred
to anot her teacher.

On or about COctober 2, 1995, G ndy Wal ker, Director of Human
Resources, sent Ms. McOdure a warning letter, which stated that
Ms. Mcdure had refused to col | aborate, accommdate or nodify her
curriculumand classroomto adequately neet the needs of the full
i nclusion student. M. MQure was al so reprinmanded for an

al |l eged commrent regarding the gender of the full inclusion
student's ai de.

On or about Cctober 6, 1995, Ms. Mcdure retained attorney Hugh
Hel mas private counsel to assist her in problens with the
District. M. Helmcontacted the D strict regarding the warning
letter and urged Ms. McQure to seek representation fromthe

- Associ ation for potential CBA violations.

On or about Novenber 5, 1995, the parents of the full inclusion
student filed a "public charge" against Ms. Mdure, requestin
her transfer or discharge. Ms. MOure contacted Ms. Lowe, an
request ed assi stance fromthe Association. M. Low agreed to
assist Ms. MQure on the matter, but informed her that she

believed it was a mstake to retain outside counsel. Ms. Lowe
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also stated that the Association could not file a grievance on
Ms. McClure's behalf unless she gave themwitten perm ssion and .

wai ved her rights to a CTA appointed G oup Legal Services
attorney.

On Decenber 5, 1995, the Association ceased all conmunications
with M. Helm stating that it was CTA policy not to comrunicate
wi th outside counsel retained by a bargaining unit menmber. On or
about Decenber 20, 1995, M. Helmcontacted Ms. Berry seeking
clarification regarding this policy. '

On or about Decenber 21, 1995, the District, the Association, Ms.
McClure, and the full inclusion student's parents net to discuss
what action woul d be taken against Ms. MC ure.

On or about Decenmber 22, 1995, M. Hel mreceived a response from
M. Bertolli, which states in pertinent part that the CTA G oup
Legal Services manual requires that in order to have |egal
services through the CTA, she nust chose a G oup Legal Services

attorney. M. Bertolli also notes that the Association is
representing Ms. McClure's interests for matters concerning
wages, hours and terns of enploynment. Finally, M. Bertoll

notes that the Association is not obligated to work with | egal
counsel that is independently retained by a unit nmenber to
represent themin the grievance process or with regard to
contractual issues.

On or about January 2, 1996, the District notified Ms. MCl ure
that it was placing the public charge in her personnel file. M.
McClure requested that the Association file a grievance on her
behal f over the placenment of the public charge. Ms. Lowe
responded that she did not believe the placenent violated the
CBA. '

On or about January 16, 1996, Ms. MClure notified Ms. Lowe of
ten potential CBA violations with regard to the placenment of the
public charge in her personnel file. This resulted in the
January 17, 1996, filing of a grievance on Ms. McClure's behalf
by the Associ ati on. I ncl uded as part of the grievance was the
District's recognition of M. Helmas Ms. McClure's
representative. : '

On or about January 26, 1996, Ms:. MC ure requested that she not
be naned as the "grievant" by the Association. After this
notification, the Association amended to nane itself as the
"grievant." :

Ms. McClure alleges that the Association failed to fair

l'y
represent heir rights, attenpted to underm ne her right to
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i ndependent counsel, threatened not to take her grievance to
arbitration and intentionally withheld its services. M. MCure
al so alleges that the Association discrimnated against her for
retaining independent counsel and has arbitrarily retaliated

agai nst her.

Based on the facts stated above, the charge as presently witten
fails to state a prima facie violation of the EERA for the
reasons that follow

Duty_of Fair Representation

Ms. McClure alleges that the Association denied her the right to
fair representation guaranteed by EERA section 3544.9 and thereby
vi ol ated EERA section 3543.6(b). The duty of fair representation
i nposed on the exclusive representative extends to grievance
handl i ng. (Frenont Teachers Association (K ng) (1980) PERB Dec.
No. 125; United Teachers of Los Angeles (Collins) (1983) PERB
Dec. No. 258.) In order to state a prima facie violation of this
section the EERA, a Charging Party nust show that the excl usive

" representative's conduct was arbitrary, discrimnatory, or in bad
faith. In United Teachers_of Los Angeles (Collins).id..  PERB

st at ed:

Absent bad faith, discrimnation, or
arbitrary conduct ner e negllgence or poor
j udgnment in handllng a grlevance does not
constitute a breach of the union's duty.

A union may exercise its discretion to
determ ne how far to pursue a grievance on

t he enpl oyee's behalf as long as it does not
arbitrarily ignore a neritorious grievance or
process a grievance in a perfunctory fashion.
A union is also not required to process an
enpl oyee's grievance if the chances for
success are m ni mal . '

In order to state a prima facie case of arbitrary conduct
violating the duty of fair representation, a Charging Party:

. . must, at a mnimm include an
assertion of sufficient facts from which it
becones apparent how or in what manner the
excl usive representative's action or inaction
was wi thout a rational basis or devoid of
honest judgnent. Reed District Teachers
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Associ ation. CTA/ NEA_ (Reyes) (1983) PERB

Deci sion No. 332, citing Rocklin Teachers

Pr of essi onal ASSOC|at|0n_ijnero) (1980) PERB
Deci si on No. 124.

Ms. McClure alleges that the Association failed to fairly
represent her during the grievance procedure. As she fails to

hi ghlight an incident of this failure, it is assunmed that Ms.
McClure believes the totality of the Associ ation's conduct to be
a violation of the duty of fair representation. However, Ms.
McClure has failed to denpbnstrate that the Association's conduct
was W thout honest judgment or devoid of rational basis. Mere
negligence by a union in handling a grievance does not constitute
a breach of the duty of fair representation. (California Schoo
Enpl oyees Associ ation (1984) PERB Dec. No. 427). Wthout
specific alTegations as to arbitrary or discrimnmnatory conduct on
the Association's part, a conplaint cannot issue.

R ght to Independent Counsel

A.  Non-Contract Litigation

Ms. McClure alleges that a contractual provision in the CTA G oup
Legal Services manual violates the duty of fair representation.
The CTA Goup Legal Services manual requires that a unit menber
either chose an attorney affiliated with that program or waive
his or her right to an attorney fromthe CTA. However, this

wai ver applies only to clains that fall outside the collective
bar gai ni ng agreenent, such as Ms. MClure's potential Americans
Wth Disabilities claims. There is no duty of fair
representation owed to a unit member unless the exclusive
‘representative possesses the exclusive neans by which such an

enpl oyee can obtain a particular renedy. (
ue)  (1985) PERB

Dec. No. 544.) Thus, an exclusive representative does not owe a
unit menber a duty of -representation in matters that do not
inplicate the collective bargai ning agreenent. As such, the
Association's Goup Legal SerV|ces manual does not violate the
duty of fair representation.

B. Contractual Grievances -

Ms. McClure alleges that the Association failed to fairly
represent her by refusing to share information regardi ng her
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contractual grievances with M. Helm?! Article 5.4.2 of the

coll ective bargai ning agreenent states that a unit nenmber nmay be
represented in all stages of the grievance procedure by himor
herself or by a representative of the Association. It seenms Ms.
McCl ure becane dissatisfied wth the Association's response to
her problens and sought the representation of M. Helmin the
grievance process, although the contract does not provide that
out si de counsel may provide her representation.

Consistent with the prerogatives of an exclusive bargaini ng
representative, a union my object to an enployee sel ecting
out si de counsel or an agent of the enployee's choice for
grievance representation. (United Teachers of Los Angeles
(Bracey) (1987) PERB Dec. No. 616.) Further, an enpl oyee

organi zation's denial of a nenber's request for a particul ar
representative, wthout nore, does not establish arbitrary,

di scrimnatory or bad faith conduct on the organi zation's.part.
(1d.) Simlarly, where an enployee chooses self representation
or representation by an outside agent, the Association has no
obligation to provide representation or assistance. By retaining
M. Helmand having himparticipate in the grievance process and
by havi ng hi m.desi gnated as her representative, Ms. MClure chose
to forego Associ ation representation.? As such, the Association,
by refusing to provide information regarding her grievance, has
not violated its duty of representation to Ms. MCl ure.

Fai lure to take grievance to _arbitration

Ms. McClure's allegation that the Association threatened not to
take her grievance to arbitration is without nmerit. If an

"~ Associ ation determnes that a grievance is not neritorious, there
is no duty to take the allegations to arbitration. (Lnited
Teachers of Los Angeles (dass) (1985) PERB Dec. No. 526). The
contractual arbitration procedure bel ongs exclusively to the
contracting union, thus the decision to permt arbitration is a
deci sion uniquely wthin the province of the union. (Ld.) Ms.
McCl ure does not allege any facts denonstrating why the
Association's conduct in refusing to utilize arbitration

' Ms. McClure fails to specify what information the

-Associ ation refused to provide to her or to M. Helm nor does it
provide the inport of such information. Wthout such facts it is
difficult to ascertain the inpact of the Association's conduct on
the pursuit of her grievance. '

> The Association is currently grieving the District's
recognition of M. Helmas Ms. McClure's representative for
contractual issues as a violation of Article 5.4.2.
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WOVi sions is arbitrary, discrimnatory or in bad faith,? _
_tlhout such facts, this allegation fails to state a prina facie
vi ol ati on.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prinma facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the

defi ci enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
amended charge shoul d be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled First Arended Charge,
contain all the facts and allegations you wi sh to nake, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
amended charge nust be served on the respondent and the origi nal
proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do not recelve an
amended charge or withdrawal fromyou before March 26. 1996. |
shall dismss your charge. |If you have any questions, please
call ne at (415) 557-1350.

Si ncerely,

Kristin L. Rosi
Regi onal Attorney

® Ms. McOure does not state what formthe alleged threat
took. P eading or raisi n?_ a bare allegation wthout sufficient
supporting facts is insufficient for purposes of alleging a prima
facle case. (California State University (Pormona) (1988) PERB
Dec. No. 710-H)




